doubtful accounts is provided where considered necessary. Inventory is stated after provisions are made

for slow moving and obsolete inventory. Amortization is based on the estimated useful lives of tangible

capital assets.

These estimates are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in

the statement of operations in the period in which they become known.

SANDY BAY OJIBWAY FIRST NATION  PAGE 5

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2020

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During the year, the record keeping for Sandy Bay Housing Authority Inc. (a 100% owned subsidiary)

was updated to March 31, 2020. Accordingly, the cumulative balances as at March 31, 2019 have been

included in the prior period. From current year, Sandy Bay Housing Authority Inc. has been incorporated

in these consolidated financial statements by including the transactions and balances.

The following table outlines the impact of this change on the prior period:

As previously

reported

Increase

(Decrease) Restated

Assets and liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents $  5,852,579 $ $  5,852,579

Restricted cash  27,549  27,549

Investments  151,300  151,300

Term deposits  340,106  340,106

Accounts receivable  846,287  382,268   1,228,555

Total financial assets  7,217,821  382,268  7,600,089

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ( )6,434,812 ( )90,802 ( )6,525,614

Deferred revenue ( )1,997,567 ( )1,997,567

Long term debt ( )10,042,231  14,374 ( )10,027,857

Total liabilities ( )18,474,610 ( )76,428 ( )18,551,038

Net debt ( )11,256,789  305,840 ( )10,950,949

Tangible capital assets  47,962,784  3,791,154  51,753,938

Inventory  55,649  55,649

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  319,339 -  319,339

Total non-financial assets  48,337,772   3,791,154  52,128,926

Retained earnings $( )37,080,983 $( )4,096,995 $( )41,177,977

4. RESTRICTED CASH

Funds held in trust on behalf of the Nation's members by the Government of Canada Ottawa Trust Fund

are reported as restricted cash. Trust monies consist of:

a) Capital trust monies derived from non-renewable resource transactions on the sale of land or other

Nation tangible capital assets; and

b) Revenue trust monies generated primarily through land transactions or interest earned on deposits

held in trust.

2 0 2 0 2 0 1 9

Ottawa Trust Fund $ 28,319 $ 27,549

SANDY BAY OJIBWAY FIRST NATION  PAGE 6

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2020

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE